
    

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

City of York Outbreak Management Advisory Board 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-Chair) and 

Kilbane 
Ian Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC 
Sharon Stoltz - Director of Public Health, CYC 
Anne Coyle - Interim Director of Children's Services, 
CYC 
Michael Melvin - Assistant Director of Adult Social Care, 
CYC 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Lucy Brown - Director of Communications, York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
James Farrar - Local Enterprise Partnership 
Ian Humphreys - Managing Director, First Manchester 
and York 
Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor and 
President, University of York 
Zoe Metcalfe – Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
Phil Mettam - Track and Trace Lead for Humber, Coast 
and Vale, NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
Dr Simon Padfield - Consultant in Health Protection, 
Public Health England 
Mike Padgham - Chair, Independent 
Stephanie Porter - Acting Director of Primary Care and 
Population Health, NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York CVS 
Dr Sally Tyrer - General Practitioner, North Yorkshire 
Local Medical Committee 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North Yorkshire Police 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting  
 

 



 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 

 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 
2022   

 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

3. Presentation: Data - Summary of the Pandemic 
Period   

 

 

4. Covid Vaccination Programme   
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

5. Presentation: Living with COVID -  The 
Public Health and Partner Response, 
including System Pressures   

 

(Pages 13 - 26) 

6. Any Other Business   
 

 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
Democratic Services at democratic.services@york.gov.uk 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

 

 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting City of York Outbreak Management Advisory 
Board 

Date 26 January 2022 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman and 
Kilbane 
Ian Floyd - Chief Operating Officer, CYC 
Jamaila Hussain - Director of Prevention and 
Commissioning/Education and Skills, CYC 
(Substitute for Anne Coyle) 
Michael Melvin – Assistant Director of Adult 
Social Care, CYC 
Fiona Phillips – Assistant Director of Public 
Health,CYC (Substitute for Sharon Stoltz) 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Lucy Brown – Director of Communications, 
York and Scarborough Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust 
James Farrar – Local Enterprise Partnership 
Ian Humphreys – Managing Director, First 
Manchester and York 
Mabs Hussain – North Yorkshire Police 
(Substitute for Lisa Winward 
Professor Charlie Jeffery - Vice Chancellor  
and President, University of York 
Zoe Metcalfe – Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner 
John Pattinson – Independent Care Group 
(Substitute for Mike Padgham) 
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive, York 
CVS 

Apologies 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Anne Coyle – Interim Director of Children's 
Services, CYC 
Sharon Stoltz - Director of Public Health, CYC 
Phil Mettam – Track and Trace Lead for 
Humber, Coast and Vale, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Simon Padfield - Consultant in Health 
Protection, Public Health England 
Mike Padgham – Independent Care Group  
Stephanie Porter – Director of Primary Care – 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

NHS Vale of York CCG 
Dr Sally Tyrer – General Practitioner, North 
Yorkshire Local Medical Committee 
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 
 
Eddie Coates-Madden – Senior 
Communications Manager, CYC  
Anita Dobson– Nurse Consultant for Public  
Health, CYC 
Daniel Kimberling - GP & Medical Director, 
Nimbuscare 
James McQuillan – Assistant Director of 
Delivery and Performance, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Will McEvoy - Nimbuscare 

 

52. Declarations of Interest  
 
Board Members had no interests to declare. 
 

53. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 November 2021  
 
The Board signed off the minutes as an accurate record of the 
meeting held on 24 November 2021.  
 

54. Current Covid-19 Situation in York  
 
Fiona Phillips, Assistant Director of Public Health at City of York 
Council, informed the Board that the increase in cases seen before 
Christmas had started to come down, although this was the highest 
case rate in the pandemic so far, with 863 cases per 100,000 
population.  A further rise in cases could be seen as local lockdowns 
were usually called when the case rate was 100 cases per 100,000. 
This had largely been from the Omicron variant, which accounted for 
most of the cases in York.  Fiona reported that the national data set 
was due to be updated on 31 January and would then include data of 
people who had contracted covid more than once.  

 
Fiona also reported that there had been an increase of cases in high 
risk places like schools and care homes.  There had been a large 
increase in secondary school aged cases before the Christmas 
period, which had later translated into primary school aged cases.  
There were 18 care homes in the CYC areas that had confirmed 

Page 2



outbreaks (at least one staff and one resident), though rates in York 
care homes were lower than the regional and national averages.  
Fiona also noted that there were 94 cases in general and acute beds 
in the hospital and a further four in the ITU.  

 
Triple the normal number of lateral flow tests had been registered 
over the Christmas period.  Home testing had seen a massive 
increase, going from1,800 per week to over 50,000.  Fiona noted that 
these numbers only reflected the tests that were actually registered, 
meaning the rate was probably even higher.  If funding did not 
continue, the testing provision would h
[...]
 Christmas 
period, which had helped York achieve a 90% uptake of the first 
dose.  8,800 doses had been administered in a single day within the 
Vale of York.  The Board discussed the challenges in addressing the 
low uptake cohorts and wards.  A targeted approach had been taken, 
with pop-up clinics and leaflet dropping. GP Practices also continued 
to send invitations to the unvaccinated populations on their records.  

 
Professor Charlie Jeffery, Vice Chancellor and President of the 
University of York, informed the Board of the student survey, which 
showed that at least 70% of students had received their booster 
vaccine.  The Board discussed how vaccines rates would not be 
recorded with York’s data if the student/person was registered to a 
GP Practice outside of the city.  They would be recorded at the place 
where the individual was registered with a GP Practice.  This was 
where an issue arose with international students not being registered 
with a GP at all.  

 
Will McEvoy informed the Board of the success of the Flu Vaccination 
Programme and how it had received a large uptake. There had been 
some supply issues reported, which had hampered the roll-out 
recently.  A walk-in offer would continue to be available at the 
Askham Bar site.  

 
Councillor Kilbane asked whether anything was currently being 
progressed to address the wards with low uptake.  Anita Dobson, 
Nurse Consultant for Public Health at City of York Council, assured 
the Board that a weekly meeting took place to look at vaccine uptake 
and collectively innovate to address the issues.  A more local 
sustainable community based approach was being developed that 
would service the city in the long-term.  

 
The Board noted the update.  
 

57. System Pressures  
 
Lucy Brown, Director of Communications at York and Scarborough 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, informed the Board of the 

Page 4



significant system pressures that had arisen through December and 
January. The in
[...]
 its 
peaks at different times but both had since seen their rates start to 
fall.  The majority of virus transition had been attributed to households 
and social settings.  The rates of staff members at both universities 
remained stable, with business continuing as usual.  

 
Professor Jeffery expressed a cautious response to the end of Plan 
B, particularly to the surge in cases seen in the student population.  A 
strong policy on mask usage would be retained until 11 February. In-

Page 6



person teaching would be prioritised and transferred to virtual 
teaching where possible.  

 
The Board noted the update.  
 

60. Items for Next Agenda  
 
The Chair confirmed that there were five standing items for all future 
agendas: 

 Current Situation in York 

 Communications and engagement  

 Updates from Sub-Group/ Task and Finish Groups  

 Vaccinations and Winter Planning 

 System Pressures 
 

61. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
The agreed dates of future meetings were as follows: 

 23 March 2022  

 25 May 2022  
 

As the covid outbreak funding would finish on 31 March 2022, the 
Board agreed to discuss the continuation of these meetings at the 
meeting in March.    
 

62. Any Other Business  
 
The Board had no other business to discuss.  
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.14 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Page 1 of 3 

 

 
          

 

Report prepared 14 March 2022 

Outbreak Management Advisory Committee 

COVID Vaccination Programme Numbers - Summary 

At 14 March 2022, Vale of York CCG has 327,637 eligible individuals for covid 

vaccinations (from the national IMS Reporting Tool). This number changes 

frequently as more JCVI cohorts become eligible (e.g. 12–15 year olds), and as 

guidance changes re. the required time needed between the various doses. 

Progress re. the first (partially vaccinated), second (fully vaccinated) and booster 

programmes is as follows:
[...]
 Primary Care 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Living with Covid: A System 

Perspective

March 2022

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



Working together to improve and make a difference

Public Health Perspective
• The Director of Public health was responsible for leading the pandemic response with partners 

under 7 themes outlined in the Outbreak Management Plan.

• This was an enhanced pandemic response, and our response from 1st April largely goes back to 

business as usual.  Therefore under the 7 themes our response is:

Schools and care homes

• Schools – we will provide general advice to schools around any public health issues as their 

local experts.  Outbreak management will be led by UKHSA, with local input where required

• Care homes – awaiting full guidance, but we will continue to work with colleagues in Adult 

Social Care and the NHS to ensure that care homes have the public health support they 

require.

High risk places, locations and communities

• Public health has a responsibility to protect the health of their population, and to assess risk 

and have plans in place to respond to health protection issues.  Therefore we will continue to 

work closely with partners to understand specific risks around Covid for communities.

P
age 14



Working together to improve and make a difference

Public Health Perspective
Local Testing capacity

• Symptom free testing under the Targeted Community Testing Programme ends on 31st March 

2022.  Our last site in York will close on Sunday 27th March to allow close down and hand back 

of the site.

• PCR test sites (Poppleton Bar and Wentworth Way) will operate until 30th March.

• Symptomatic testing will remain in place for the over 80s and the immunocompromised.  Also 

for some health and social care staff.

• Testing for future outbreaks will be arranged through UKHSA and is likely to take the form of 

Mobile Testing Units

Contact Tracing

• With the end of the legal duty to isolate for cases of Covid on 24th February, our local 

contact tracing service ceased to operate.  Any future need for contact tracing will be lead 

by UKHSA, with support from the local public health team if required.

P
age 15



Working together to improve and make a difference

Public Health Perspective
Data Integration

• Reporting on cases will cease and therefore we will no longer publish ongoing case data.

• Nationally, the ONS Covid-19 survey will continue and will become the most reliable data 

source.  It is however a look back over the last few weeks.

• Locally, we will still continue to look at hospital admissions data, and work closely with 

UKHSA to identify local outbreaks.

Vulnerable People

• With the end of the legal duty to isolate for Covid cases, the need to provide support for 

people to isolate from local community hubs ended.  

P
age 16



Working together to improve and make a difference

Public Health Perspective
Local Boards

• The Outbreak Management Board was established to have local political ownership and 

provide public facing engagement and communication.

• The Joint North Yorkshire and York strategic health protection board will continue and will 

include COVID together with other health protection risks. This is chaired by the DPH for 

CYC and the deputy is the DPH for NYCC.

• A local York only health protection group has also been established to continue the 

dialogue between local partners. 

• Both of these groups will include COVID and will support the response to VOCs or 

outbreaks, working closely with the UKHSA.

• Our proposal is therefore to stand down the York Outbreak Management Board.

P
age 17



Working together to improve and make a difference

Public Health Perspective

Risks

• Potential for future variants of concern.

• Potential health inequalities in those who become ill 

with Covid.

• Ability to stand back up an outbreak response 

locally.

• Long term impacts of Covid.

P
age 18



Living with Covid: Partner Responses and System Pressures

Primary Care/Out of Hospital Services – Key Themes

 Learning from the pandemic

 Central York review of what can be delivered at scale 

 Collaboration of partners to change at pace and deliver together

 Services that can and should be delivered off hospital site ie CAT Hub

 Services which can be better delivered via non medical services ie SPA

 Understanding remote working

 Ongoing response to the pandemic

 Telephone triage

 Recovery/Backlog

 Loss of staff to the system clinical and admin

 The recovery phase

 Creating capacity – what can be done centrally without continuity of care being a 

driver

 Approach to waiting well

 System pressures and risks

 Continued staff absence

 Capacity being outstripped by demand 

 Shift of work into primary care from secondary as that bit of the system looks to 

manage recovery

 Unknown impact of Long Covid

P
age 19



York Hospital Perspective

• High numbers of Covid patients in hospital 

• At 14 March, 235 patients in our hospitals who have tested positive (167 in 

York) 

• Previous peak of 215 patients trust-wide in January 2021 

• Managing these high numbers of patients means that hospital services 

remain under pressure. 

• We continue to work with national infection prevention and control guidelines 

which require testing of all patients on admission, social distancing, PPE and 

other measures

• This is continuing to cause major pressure on our inpatient capacity, and the 

flow of patients from the emergency departments through to leaving hospital 

is hindered significantly, particularly as we are trying as best we can to 

deliver planned care at the same time. 

• We are working hard to tackle the backlog of patients needing planned 

treatment as well as emergency cases, but these measures further restrict 

our ability to carry out pre-pandemic levels of activity 

P
age 20



York Hospital Perspective

• Unfortunately we have had to postpone some
[...]
se worst impacted by the pandemic, 

particularly those whose physical and mental health has been detrimentally effected.

P
age 23



The recovery phase

• The issues people are facing are increasingly complex and we are seeing people falling 

through the gaps not getting the support they need

• For the VCSE to support these individuals there is a need to address training and 

support for the workforce and ensure that training for VCSE staff is made available 

through health and social care

• Workforce is a continued challenge both for staff retention and recruitment and most 

importantly staff wellbeing.

System pressures and risks

• The demand for services is high but capacity and resources cannot match this

• Increased demand leads to the increased need for waiting lists and an increasing 

number of people not having access to the support they need when they need it

• Due to system pressures we are seeing people slip through the net and increasingly not 

meeting thresholds for services.

P
age 24



Universities and Colleges Sub 

Group

Ongoing response to the pandemic

● Continued focus on vaccination coverage to 

keep rates high and provide for newly arrived 

students

● Advice on ventilation and good public health 

measures remain in place (e.g. handwashing)

● Focus on individual case-by-case approach for 

staff and students who are immunosuppressed

The recovery phase

● Standing down most Covid internal structures 

and moving back to business-as-usual 

approaches for handling infectious diseases, 

risk assessments etc

● But, maintaining deep and close cooperation 

with public health and between institutions in 

a relaunched and invigorated student health 

network

P
age 25



Universities and Colleges Sub 

Group
System pressures and risks

● Covid cases have not gone away and continue 

to have an impact on staffing levels (especially 

linked to staff with school aged children)

● Covid anxieties remain high for some 

colleagues especially with face coverings and 

testing (mostly) disappearing 

● Work needed on best practice approach to 

messaging and monitoring around ‘freshers’ 

flu’ and the wider arrival of new students later 

this year

Our thanks

● Covid has brought colleagues together across 

the city and the University and Colleges sub 

group would like to put on record our sincere 

thanks to everyone who has supported our 

institutions over the past two years, in 

particular the fantastic pubic health team in 

CYC and colleagues in health care across the 

city

P
age 26


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2022
	Minutes

	4 Covid Vaccination Programme
	5 Presentation: Living with COVID -  The Public Health and Partner Response, including System Pressures



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting City of York Outbreak Management Advisory 
Board 

Date 23 March 2022 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Runciman (Vice-
Chair) and Kilbane  
Fiona Phillips – Assistant Director of Public 
Health, CYC (Substitute for Sharon Stoltz) 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Lucy Brown – Director of Communications, 
York and Scarborough Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Professor Charlie Jeffery – Vice Chancellor, 
University of York 
Alison Semmence – Chief Executive, York 
CVS 
Nicole Hutchinson – Office of the Police, Fire 
and Crime Commissioner (Substitute for Zoe 
Metcalfe) 
Mabs Hussain – North Yorkshire Police 
(Substitute for Lisa Winward) 

Apologies Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer, CYC 
Sharon Stoltz – Director of Public Health, CYC 
James Farrar – Local Enterprise Partnership 
Ian Humphreys – Managing Director, First 
York 
Zoe Metcalfe – Office of the Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner 
Phil Mettam – Track and Trace Lead for 
Humber, Coast and Vale, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Stephanie Porter – Director of Primary Care, 
NHS Vale of York CCG 
Dr Sally Tyrer – General Practitioner, North 
Yorkshire Local Medical Committee   
Lisa Winward – Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police 
Simon Dennis – Office of the Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner 

In Attendance Jamaila Hussain – Director of Prevention and 
Commissioning/Education and Skills, CYC  



Professor Mike Holmes – Partner, Haxby  
Group (York/Hull/Scarborough) 

 

63. Declarations of Interest  
 

Board Members had no interests to declare. 
 
 
64. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2022  
 

The Board signed off the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 

as an accurate record. 

 
 
65. Presentation: Data - Summary of the Pandemic Period  
 

Fiona Phillips provided a presentation summarising data from York through 

the pandemic period since late February 2020. In that time there had been 

59,026 positive cases of Covid in York, which equated to a lower rate per 

100,000 of population than the regional and English averages. There had 

been almost 80,000 positive tests in the population, mostly through Pillar 2 

testing (lateral flow and PCR tests), with over 70,000 testing appointments 

attended across seven CYC-run testing sites to February 2022. Although 

cases remained high, York was moving out of the outbreak response 

phase. 

 

Fiona noted that the Delta and Omicron BA.1 variants accounted for 40% 

and 48% respectively of all cases in York across the pandemic, with most 

current cases involving the Omicron BA.2 variant. Peaks in hospital bed 

occupancy had occurred in January 2021 and March 2022, although in the 

present peak the figures for Intensive Treatment Unit bed occupancy were 

very low. To date 469 York residents had died from Covid, with peaks 

occurring in May 2020 and January 2021; the success of the vaccination 

programme had ensured that there was no corresponding peak in deaths 

during the current phase. The vaccination programme was ongoing, with 

over 85% of the 16+ population having received both doses of the vaccine 

to date and work being done to target low-uptake wards. The contact 

tracing service had now concluded, with over 80% of referrals actioned 

being successful. 

 

Fiona also noted that over 3,000 Test and Trace Support Payments, over 

800 Hospitality and Leisure Grants, and over 5,200 Additional Restrictions 



grants had been paid by the Council over the course of the pandemic and 

highlighted the scale of the effort made across the city over the period.  

 

The Chair expressed the Board’s thanks for the efforts of public health 

teams, volunteers, NHS and primary care staff, the community and 

voluntary sector, and businesses in pulling together across the pandemic. 

 

Alison Semmence echoed the Chair’s comments, highlighting the work of 

the Public Health team and asked about the drop-off in uptake of the 

booster vaccination. Fiona noted that this was partly due to timing, with 

high rates of Covid delaying when people could have their booster, but 

messaging was still needed to emphasise the importance of vaccination, 

which was the reason why people with Covid were not becoming more 

unwell. 

 

Siân Balsom also echoed the Chair’s comments and enquired about the 

messages Public Health wanted emphasised going forwards in weathering 

the Omicron BA.2 strain. Fiona confirmed that a focus on vaccination was a 

key element; many would be nervous about the next phase so it was 

important to help give people confidence that monitoring of the disease 

would continue and that local measures could be introduced if needed. 

 

Jamaila Hussain asked whether there would be any further guidance 

around testing for both internal and external care providers. Fiona noted 

that this was expected to be published on 1 April, addressing the next 

phase including testing in high-risk settings. 

 

The Board noted the update. 

 
 
66. Covid Vaccination Programme  
 

Mike Holmes provided an update on the vaccination programme to date, 

noting that since December 2020 a multi-sector offer had been provided, 

with Nimbuscare working from Askham Bar to deliver local and national 

vaccine services, alongside GP practices, York Hospital and community 

pharmacies. Pop-up sites had been established in areas of low take-up, as 

well as at the universities. Over 600,000 vaccines had been delivered at 

Askham Bar alone, with particularly good uptake among older and higher-

risk cohorts. Although some were still unvaccinated a drop-in service would 

remain available to them. Despite short notice there had been a strong 

response to the December booster campaign. The spring booster 



programme was now underway and vaccines were also being offered to 

the 5-11 age group; discussions were taking place with NHS England about 

the ongoing commissioning of local and national vaccination services at 

Askham Bar until March 2023. Preparations were being made for a further 

booster campaign later in the year and for potential surges.  

 

Cllr Kilbane asked about comparative vaccination levels across wards. 

Mike confirmed that pop-up services would continue to be delivered in 

areas of low uptake when needed. The response to pop-up services 

suggested that access issues were not always the cause of low uptake. Cllr 

Kilbane also enquired about work with ward councillors to encourage 

vaccine uptake in these areas, and Fiona Phillips confirmed that contact 

had been made with relevant councillors and the Public Health team were 

willing to try new ideas to encourage people to come forward. 

 

The Board noted the update and offered its thanks to all involved in 

delivering the vaccination programme. 

 

 
67. Presentation: Living with COVID -  The Public Health and 
Partner Response, including System Pressures  
 

The Board received a presentation on the Public Health and Partner 

Response to living with Covid going forward, including outlining ongoing 

work, acknowledging potential risks, and the question of continuing with the 

current Board or using other mechanisms for oversight.  

 

Fiona Phillips outlined the Public Health perspective, noting that the 

Director of Public Health had been responsible for leading the response to 

the pandemic under seven themes outlined in the Outbreak Management 

Plan. The Board had been established to oversee the implementation of 

this Plan. This enhanced pandemic response would come to an end at the 

end of March. 

 

Fiona noted that the Public Health team would continue to act as local 

experts for schools on any public health issues and support care homes, 

where full guidance was expected soon, as well as continuing to work with 

partners to identify specific risks for particular locations and communities. 

The last symptom-free testing sites would close this weekend, with 

symptomatic PCR testing sites operating until 30 March, although 

symptomatic testing would remain available for the over-80s and the 

immunocompromised. The local contact tracing service had already ceased 



to operate on 24 February, and any future need for contact tracing or 

testing for future outbreaks would be arranged through UKHSA. Case data 

would no longer be published although the national ONS Covid infection 

survey would continue. The need to support people to isolate through local 

community hubs had ended with the end of the legal duty to isolate for 

Covid cases. 

 

With reference to the Outbreak Management Advisory Board, Fiona noted 

that the Board had played an important role in providing local political 

ownership and public-facing communication through the pandemic, but that 

it was now proposed to stand the Board down. The Joint North Yorkshire 

and York strategic health protection board and a local York-only health 

protection group would continue to oversee Covid-related work. She also 

highlighted risks including the potential for future variants of concern, the 

impact of health inequalities including around vaccination, the ability to 

stand back up an outbreak response locally which would entail scaling back 

other Public Health work given limited resources, and the long-term 

impacts of Covid in health, education and the economy. 

 

Mike Holmes provided an overview from the perspective of Primary Care 

and Out of Hospital Services. He drew attention to lessons from the 

pandemic experience which could be carried forward, including practices 

working together to deliver at scale through Nimbuscare, risk stratification 

of patients, co-design of services being delivered outside hospital, outreach 

services and remote working. Continuing use of e-consultations and 

telephone triage could potentially help address health inequalities by 

freeing practice capacity for in-person appointments. There was a backlog 

in general practice and ways of reducing waiting lists were being looked at, 

including using Askham Bar for other services. The principle of 

transactional care to deliver at scale was being developed to allow 

practices to focus on relational care to better help patients with complex 

needs. However, there were significant pressures, with continuing staffing 

and recruitment challenges, capacity being outstripped by demand, and the 

transition from CCGs to an integrated care system. 

 

Lucy Brown provided a summary from the perspective of York Hospital. 

She noted the high current numbers of patients in all Trust hospitals who 

had tested positive for Covid. National infection prevention and control 

guidelines were still being followed, and hospital services remained under 

pressure, especially regarding inpatient capacity and a backlog of planned 

care and routine operations. Emergency and urgent care and cancer 

patients continued to be prioritised, and more guidance around testing was 



expected which should help manage the continued challenge of living with 

Covid in hospitals. 

 

Alison Semmence presented an overview from the VCSE perspective. She 

noted the opportunities for increased partnership working and highlighted 

the agility and responsiveness of the voluntary sector across the pandemic. 

Health inequalities had been exacerbated during Covid, and a more 

targeted approach was being taken to respond to this challenge. 

Partnership working was continuing, and grants had been secured to 

continue supporting those worst affected by the pandemic, especially 

around physical and mental health. People coming to the voluntary sector 

for supported tended to be facing complex issues, and workforce training in 

the sector was needed to help address these. Workforce and recruitment 

issues continued to be a challenge, and demand for services was higher 

than capacity and resources could match. Due to system pressures more 

people were failing to meet thresholds for services, although partnership 

learning had been positive and the VCSE was in a good position to 

respond to the upcoming changes in Health and Social Care. 

 

Charlie Jeffrey provided an overview from the Universities and Colleges 

Sub Group, highlighting strong collaboration between institutions over the 

period. There was a continued focus on vaccination which would carry into 

the next academic year, while mitigating risks for the most clinically 

vulnerable remained a challenge, but work was being done through the 

Student Health Network to respond. Covid continued to have an impact on 

staffing levels, while anxieties remained high with face coverings and 

testing mostly disappearing. There would be an emphasis on carrying 

forward effective general public health messages around hygiene with the 

arrival of new students in the autumn. Charlie also offered his thanks to 

colleagues in Public Health and health care across the city for their support 

and collaboration during the pandemic.  

 

Cllr Aspden thanked partners for the presentation. He drew attention to the 

suggestion to stand down the Outbreak Management Board and expressed 

his thanks to all of the individuals and organisations who had taken part in 

the Board’s work over the pandemic. He suggested that the Health and 

Wellbeing Board would be the most appropriate forum to discuss relevant 

public health issues moving forward if the Board was stood down, although 

having the option of reconvening the Board if needed would be sensible. 

 

As Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board Cllr Runciman welcomed this 

suggestion, noting that outbreak management could be a regular agenda 



item for the Health and Wellbeing Board. Alison Semmence indicated her 

agreement and noted other boards might also consider specific issues, for 

example around health inequalities. Fiona Phillips also indicated agreement 

and noted an ongoing offer from the Public Health team to provide updates 

to any other interested groups.  

 

Cllr Kilbane thanked colleagues for their work across the period and 

enquired about what public health advice was be given in this interim 

period, for example for those testing positive for Covid around isolation, or 

around clinically vulnerable people now that symptom-free testing was 

ending. Fiona noted that although there was no legal requirement to isolate 

after a positive test, the guidance still suggested doing so for five days. She 

noted that the change of mindset around testing would be a challenge for 

many. Those who had been advised to shield earlier in the pandemic were 

now much less vulnerable if they had been vaccinated, and arguably the 

impact of feeling isolated was now a bigger risk to them than Covid itself. 

Cllr Kilbane also asked about testing for carers, and those supporting or 

visiting immunosuppressed people or those in care homes. Fiona noted the 

importance of good hand hygiene and not going into those settings if 

feeling unwell, but that routine symptom-free testing would not be being 

recommended, which marked a significant shift. 

 

Siân Balsom also noted her agreement with exploring ongoing issues 

through the Health and Wellbeing Board. She also noted the changing 

advice for those who had previously been shielding and enquired about 

information available for members of the Board to explain this in an 

accessible way. Fiona agreed to put together an explainer covering key 

messages.  

 

The Board noted the update and agreed that this would be its last meeting. 

Ongoing issues would be picked up by officers, members and partners in 

other settings including the Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure 

information and discussion remained available and accessible to residents, 

while reserving the right to revive the Board if required in future. It was also 

agreed that notes of thanks be sent to all individuals and organisations who 

had participated in the Board’s work across the period.  

 
 
68. Any Other Business  
 

Fiona Phillips thanked Board members for their acknowledgement of the 
work done by the Public Health team, and offered thanks to colleagues in 



the Council, the NHS, the voluntary, education and business sectors, and 
the former Public Health England (now UKHSA) for their support across the 
pandemic. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.56 pm]. 


